

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:09-md-2089-TCB

ALL CASES

**DELTA AIR LINES, INC.'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION 2

 I. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the “Ascertainability” Requirement for Class Certification 2

 II. Recent Supreme Court and Eleventh Circuit Decisions Reaffirm Delta’s Right to Present Class-Member Specific Evidence Necessary to Adjudicate Each Class Member’s Claim of Injury-in-Fact..... 7

 A. Delta Has a Right to Show That The Adoption of First Bag Fees Resulted in Lower Fares for Some Class Members 10

 B. Delta Has a Right to Determine Whether Individual Class Members Were Reimbursed For Bag Fee Payments and Therefore Not Injured..... 15

 III. Plaintiffs’ Request for Certification Under Rule 23(b)(2) Is Plainly Inappropriate After *Dukes* 20

 IV. Recent Case Law Makes Clear That Proposed Expert Testimony Must Be Scrutinized at the Class Certification Stage 21

 V. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on Pre-*Dukes* and Pre-*Comcast* District Court Cases Is Unavailing 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co., Inc.,
573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)7

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 7-8, 25

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....11

AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Tax Litig.,
789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....16

Behrend v. Comcast,
655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011)14

Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Milliken & Co.,
690 F.2d 380 (4th Cir. 1982)12

Carrera v. Bayer Corp.,
727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)4, 6, 10

Coastal Neurology, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,
458 Fed. Appx. 793, 2012 WL 205800 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 9-10

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....*passim*

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....22

Davis v. Cintas Corp.,
717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)21

DWFII Corp. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,
469 Fed. Appx. 762, 2012 WL 1002234 (11th Cir. 2012).....13

In re Blood Reagents,
283 F.R.D. 222 (E.D. Pa. 2012)14

In re Domestic Air Antitrust Litig.,
137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991)23, 25

In re Domestic Air Antitrust Litig.,
148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)25

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009)7

*In re Motions to Certify Classes Against Court Reporting Firms for Charges
Relating to Word Indices*, 715 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (S.D. Fla. 2010)4

In re Northwest Airlines Corp.,
208 F.R.D. 174 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....19, 23, 24

In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Products Liability Litig.,
214 F.R.D. 614 (W.D. Wash. 2003).....6

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....14, 15

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
287 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012)14

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004)15

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liability Litig.,
678 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2012)14

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liability Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)14

Lawson v. Life of the South Ins. Co.,
286 F.R.D. 689 (M.D. Ga. 2012).....21

Likes v. DHL Exp.,
2012 WL 6685555 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 21, 2012)21

Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012)2

Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. National Football League,
791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986)12

Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)3, 6

Midwestern Machinery v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
211 F.R.D. 562 (D. Minn. 2001)23, 24

Murray v. Auslander,
244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001).....20

Nationwide Life Ins. Co. v. Haddock,
460 Fed. Appx. 26, 2012 WL 360633 (2d Cir. 2012)21

Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int’l Parts Corp.,
392 U.S. 134 (1968).....12

Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)10, 20

Sher v. Raytheon Co.,
419 Fed. Appx. 887, 2011 WL 814379 (11th Cir. 2011).....22

Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.,
281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002)8

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)15

Walewski v. Zenimax Media, Inc.,
502 Fed. Appx. 857, 2012 WL 6631506 (11th Cir. 2012).....4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....*passim*

Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.,
--- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 4712728 (9th Cir. Sept. 3, 2013)21

Webber v. Esquire Deposition Servs.,
439 Fed. Appx. 849, 2011 WL 3822001 (11th Cir. 2011).....5

Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer,
133 S. Ct. 1722 (2013).....14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Other Authorities

Jan K. Brueckner et al., *Product Unbundling in the Travel Industry: The Economics of Airline Baggage Fees* (Working Paper Aug. 2013)11

Hal J. Singer, *Economic Evidence of Common Impact for Class Certification in Antitrust Cases: A Two-Step Analysis*, ANTITRUST, Summer 201112
